## No. 8 of 1968

## An Ordinance to amend the *Stamp Ordinance* 1917–1965

[Assented to 20th March, 1968]

**B**E it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory of Australia, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the Northern Territory (Administration) Act 1910-1967, as follows:—

Short title and citation

- 1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the *Stamp Ordinance* 1968.
- (2.) The Stamp Ordinance 1917-1965 is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.
- (3.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the *Stamp Ordinance* 1917-1968.

Commencement

2. This Ordinance shall come into operation on a date to be fixed by the Administrator by notice in the Gazette.\*

Amendment of Schedule

- 3. The Schedule to the Principal Ordinance is amended by adding, after item 17 of the list headed "General Exemptions from all Stamp Duties", the following item:—
  - "18. An instrument being, in whole or part-
    - (a) an instrument of transfer referred to in section seventy-eight of the *Petroleum* (Submerged Lands) Act 1967; or
    - (b) an instrument to which section eighty-one of that Act applies,

to the extent to which the instrument relates to a permit, licence, pipeline licence or access authority within the meaning of that Act.".

The date fixed was 1 April, 1968 (see Northern Territory Government Gazette No. 14a of 1 April, 1968, page 87).